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Hepsiburada Announces First Quarter 2022 Financial Results

 
ISTANBUL, June 1, 2022 - D-MARKET Electronic Services & Trading (d/b/a "Hepsiburada”) (NASDAQ: HEPS), a leading Turkish e-commerce
platform (referred to herein as “Hepsiburada” or the “Company”), today announces its unaudited financial results for the first quarter ended March 31,
2022.
 
First Quarter 2022 Financial and Operational Highlights
 

● Gross merchandise value (GMV) grew by 84.4% compared to Q1 2021, reaching TRY 8.3 billion.
 

● Revenue grew 82.4% compared to Q1 2021, reaching TRY 2,527.9 million.
 

● Number of orders increased 63.2% to 15.0 million compared to 9.2 million orders delivered in Q1 2021.
 

● Active Customers reached 12.0 million from 9.4 million in Q1 2021 on 27.5% increase.
 

● Frequency grew to 4.9 in Q1 2022 from 4.1 in Q1 2021 on 22.1% increase.
 

● Active Merchant base increased to 82.9 thousand from around 53.5 thousand in Q1 2021 with 55.0% increase.
 

● Number of SKUs reached 110.7 million as at March 31, 2022 compared to 52.6 million at March 31, 2021, marking 110% year-over-year growth.
 

● Share of Marketplace GMV resulted in a 65.4% level, compared to 69.6% in Q1 2021.
 

● EBITDA was negative TRY 302.9 million in Q1 2022 compared to negative TRY 103.7 million in Q1 2021.
 

● Net loss for the period was TRY 239.7 million compared to a net loss of TRY 237.3 million for Q1 2021.
 

● Free cash flow was negative TRY 1,361.9 million compared to negative TRY 158.8 million in Q1 2021.
 
Commenting on the results, Mr. Emirdag, CEO of Hepsiburada said: “We had a solid start to the year in the first quarter with continued growth across our
key operational metrics, delivering 84% GMV growth, resulting in an 82% revenue growth compared to the same period of last year. This performance was
mainly driven by 15 million orders, a rise of 63% year over year, fueled by healthy customer and order frequency growth, despite headwinds from rising
inflation, fierce competition and geopolitical uncertainty.
 
Our household brand name, the availability of our wide product selection, our hybrid 1P-3P business model, our robust logistics network and affordability
solutions contributed to this performance as we continued our focus on path to profitability with diligent execution. We continued to drive growth in
strategic assets, notably Hepsipay. In just nine months since it was launched, Hepsipay Wallet surpassed 7.1 million users, or around 60% of our Active
Customer base as at the end of first quarter.
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We believe customer satisfaction is a critical long-term success factor for e-commerce. We are delighted to have been named Turkey’s most recommended e-
commerce brand in the first quarter by FutureBright. The trust of customers encourages us to work even harder towards further improving our best-in-
class customer experience, which already includes frictionless return, next-day delivery, and our convenient two-men handling cargo service, all enabled
by our well-established logistics and technology infrastructure.
 
Meanwhile, we have progressed on our path to profitability by seeking further marketing efficiency, effective cost management and gross contribution
margin improvement. Looking ahead, we are focused on continuing to build on our strong value proposition for both customers and merchants, standing by
them in the current challenging macroeconomic environment. We remain committed to taking further steps forward on our path to profitability.”
 
Summary: Key Operational and Financial Metrics
 
The following table sets forth a summary of the key unaudited operating and unaudited financial data for the three months ended March 31, 2022,
March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2021 prepared in accordance with IFRS.
 
  Three months ended        

 March 31,   Dec 31,   March 31,        
(in TRY million unless otherwise indicated)  2022   2021   2021   y/y %   q/q %  
GMV (TRY in billions)   8.3   9.4   4.5   84.4%   (11.4)%
Marketplace GMV (TRY in billions)   5.4   6.1   3.1   73.3%   (11.5)%
Share of Marketplace GMV (%)   65.4%   65.4%   69.6%   (4.2)pp  (0.1)pp
Number of orders (millions)   15.0   17.4   9.2   63.2%   (14.0)%
Active Customer (millions)   12.0   11.3   9.4   27.5%   6.1%
Revenue   2,527.9   2,759.1   1,385.8   82.4%   (8.4)%
Gross contribution   688.3   661.2   420.3   63.7%   4.1%
Gross contribution margin (%)   8.3%   7.1%   9.3%   (1.0)pp  1.2pp
Net (loss)/income for the period   (239.7)   639.7   (237.3)   1.0%   n.m. 
EBITDA1   (302.9)   (751.1)   (103.7)   192.1%   (59.7)%
EBITDA as a percentage of GMV (%)   (3.7)%  (8.0)%  (2.3)%  (1.3)pp  4.4pp
Net cash (used in)/provided by operating activities  (1,242.5)   44.9   (122.5)   n.m   n.m. 
Free Cash Flow1   (1,361.9)   (31.8)   (158.8)   n.m   n.m. 
 
1: In addition to the reconciliation provided here, please also refer to “Presentation of Financial and Other Information—Use of Non-IFRS Financial
Measures” in the Company’s Form 6-K filed on March 24, 2022 for the reconciliation of EBITDA and Free Cash Flow for fiscal Q4 2021.
 
Note that EBITDA and free cash flow are non-IFRS financial measures. See “Presentation of Financial and Other Information” section of this press release
for a definition of such non-IFRS measures, a discussion of the limitations on their use, and reconciliations of the non-IFRS measures to the most directly
comparable IFRS measures. See the definitions of metrics such as GMV, Marketplace GMV, share of Marketplace GMV, gross contribution, gross
contribution margin, EBITDA as a percentage of GMV and number of orders and Active Customer in the “Certain Definitions” section of this press
release.
 

2 



 

 
Financial Outlook
 
The below forward-looking statements reflect Hepsiburada’s expectations as of June 1, 2022, considering trends year to date and could be subject to
change, and involve inherent risks which we are not able to control or foresee. The financial outlook is based on management’s current views and estimates
with respect to existing market conditions. However, there are several uncertainties including geopolitical headwinds in the region, the inflationary
environment both in Turkey and global markets, local currency volatility, low consumer confidence, pressure on purchasing power, disruption risks in the
supply chains, evolving competitive landscape as well as potential regulatory changes in the e-commerce law. In addition, the implementation of
International Accounting Standard 29 “Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies” (“IAS 29”) to the financial statements starting from the
second quarter onwards (See section “Upcoming Adjustment to the Financial Statements to Implement IAS 29 Standard”) will impact our financial
statements as well as non-IFRS measures including GMV. Please refer to the Forward Looking Statements section below. Management’s views and
estimates are subject to change without notice.
 
Our differentiated value proposition for both customers and merchants combined with our diligent execution have enabled us to make a solid start to 2022.
Given the aforementioned market dynamics, the continuation of uncertainties and the limited visibility on inflation trajectory and its impact on consumer
behavior for the remainder of the year, we are not making any adjustments to our guidance at this time. As a reminder, we had set our guidance at around
50% GMV growth for the full year 2022 compared to 2021 with figures unadjusted for inflation as per IAS 29.
 
As the improvement in our profitability margins from Q4 2021 to Q1 2022 demonstrates, we remain focused on progressing on our path to profitability
through disciplined cost and cash management. Our path to profitability will continue to be derived from our accelerating growth drivers, differentiating
services through robust logistics and technological capabilities, as well as prudent execution of our strategic assets. As a result, as of the end of Q1 2022,
we remain committed not to raise further capital for the next 18 months.
 
Key Business Developments
 
GMV and Order Growth
 
At TRY 8.3 billion, our Q1 2022 GMV grew by 84.4% compared to the same period of last year when we had already experienced strong GMV growth
(i.e. 94.9% GMV growth in Q1 2021 compared to Q1 2020). At a two-year compounded annual growth rate (calculated over the last 24-months period),
our Q1 2022 GMV growth rate was 90%. If we were to adjust our GMV for inflation with the announced the Turkish Statistics Institute (“TurkStat”)
monthly consumer price index numbers, GMV growth in Q1 2022 compared to Q1 2021 would have been 19.2%.
 
For Hepsiburada, GMV growth is a function of the growth in number of orders and average order value. Total number of orders in the first quarter was at
15.0 million, indicating a 63.2% increase compared to the same period of last year. As the two key components of the order growth, our Active Customer
base increased to 12.0 million in Q1 2022 from 9.4 million in Q1 2021 while the (order) frequency grew to 4.9 in Q1 2022 from 4.1 in Q1 2021. Our strong
order growth was instrumental in generating the GMV growth in Q1 2022. Such performance was attributable to our hybrid 1P-3P business model, strong
customer value proposition including our affordability solutions, wide selection, continued product and user experience adjustments and use of data driven
smart marketing tools.
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In our business model, the change in average order value and the inflation trend are not fully correlated. As at the end of Q1 2022, the annual inflation as
published by the TurkStat reached 61.1%, whereas our average order value rose by 13.1% in Q1 2022 compared to Q1 2021. We believe that the shift in
consumer purchases towards more affordable alternatives (i.e., towards lower-priced brands, regardless of whether sales are of essentials or non-essentials);
the decline in the unit sales of certain consumer electronics such as TVs, laptops, and robot vacuum cleaners; and the likelihood of having inventory
purchased at lower prices (across 1P-3P) as well as competitive dynamics in the market have impacted the increase in our average order value in the first
quarter of 2022.
 
Marketplace
 
In the first quarter, share of Marketplace GMV became at 65.4%, 4.2 points lower compared to the first quarter of 2021, keeping the level from the
previous quarter (Q4 2021 at 65.4)%. Our active merchant base increased to 82.9 thousand in Q1 2022 from 53.5 thousand in Q1 2021 a year ago,
strengthening our product offering, particularly in categories such as supermarket and fashion. Our comprehensive merchant value proposition and our
progress in enhancing merchant experience contributed to this strong increase in our active merchant base on our platform. Number of SKUs reached 110.7
million as at March 31, 2022 compared to 52.6 million as at March 31, 2021 with continued expansion in non-electronics and long tail products. As of
March 31, 2022, the number of active SKUs through our cross-border operations on our platform has reached 2.7 million with over 1,400 participating
merchants.
 
Our comprehensive suite of value-added services for our merchants has continued their penetration within our base. HepsiJet delivered around 53% of total
Marketplace parcels in the first quarter, compared to 28% a year ago. This was possible through a distribution network of 7 fulfillment centers, 172 cross-
docks and 16 transfer hubs on almost 200 thousand square meters and with of approximately 2,000 carriers. Total companies that HepsiLojistik provides
fulfillment services reached 330, with the addition of 139 during the quarter. We believe having our own fulfillment services contributes to a greater
customer experience while providing benefits for merchants on our marketplace. Meanwhile, over 9 thousand merchants used HepsiAd’s adtech solutions
in Q1 2022, up from 6 thousand in the first quarter of 2021.
 
With our cross-border operations at HepsiGlobal, we aim to enable our merchants in Turkey to make cross-border sales. Using our platform, merchants
from various countries (including Turkey) will be able to export their products through our convenience model. As a first step, following the pilot phase,
we began our cross-border operations to Azerbaijan market in the first quarter of 2022 which we aim to gradually scale.
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Customer Experience
 
Based on the results of the market research conducted by FutureBright (a local research company) for Hepsiburada, we continued our Net Promoter Score
(“NPS”) leadership in the Turkish e-commerce market with an NPS of 72 in Q1 2022. Our services, which provide “peace of mind” experience to our
customers during their shopping journey, were instrumental in customer appreciation and trust.
 
Among those services, we provide frictionless return, next-day delivery, and convenient two-men handling cargo service, all enabled by our well-
established logistics and technology infrastructure. HepsiJet delivered 82% of the orders from retail (1P) on the next day in the first quarter, continuing the
performance of the previous quarter. Having reached a coverage of all 81 cities in Turkey, HepsiJet XL, our two-man cargo handling service, has continued
to provide a high quality and reliable service for the delivery of oversized products, evidenced by approximately 99% customer satisfaction score in the
first quarter of 2021 according to our internal reporting.
 
Hepsipay
 
Hepsiburada offers its customers innovative payment solutions and services such as one-click check-out, multi-credit card payment, payment in
installments, instant customer loans, store credit such as buy-now-pay-later and charge to billing ability with a telco partner.
 
Hepsiburada’s wallet solution, Hepsipay Wallet has continued its rapid penetration within the platform, marking 7.1 million Hepsipay Wallet customers
(represents those users who have opened their wallet account by giving required consent to Hepsipay) as at the end of Q1 2022. In the first quarter of 2022,
around 40% of total GMV passed through Hepsipay Wallet, compared to 37% in the fourth quarter of 2021.
 
In February 2022, we launched a new store credit solution called “Buy Now Pay Later”(“BNPL”), marking a first in the Turkish e-commerce. Our
customers enjoy the opportunity to pay in up to six monthly installments for their purchases at our Hepsiburada store (1P). BNPL limits are defined based
on the financial history of consumers based on their record at the Credit Bureau of Turkey and shopping track record at Hepsiburada. The early demand for
this new store credit solution has been encouraging. While we plan to scale our offering cautiously and roll-out new features gradually in the remainder of
2022, we remain focused on monitoring the credit risk behavior including early delinquency and default rates.
 
HepsiExpress
 
HepsiExpress, our on-demand delivery service for grocery, water and flower verticals, remains focused on enhancing the end-to end customer experience
and excelling in the customer journey by maintaining our perfect order ratio performance (measured as the number of orders delivered on time, in full and
with no return request to the total number of orders of HepsiExpress) which was around 74% in the first quarter of 2022. Starting in early 2022,
HepsiExpress has been in the process of optimizing its service models in groceries where its partners execute most of the picking and delivery operations.
This has resulted in minimal dependency on our own delivery resources, helping us reach a more cost-effective service model, evolving from delivering
through our own resources into acting mainly as an intermediary. We will continue to seek to better fulfill our value proposition of verticals and constantly
explore different service models with the target of achieving more sustainable business model in the long term.
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ESG Actions (post Q1 2022)
 
Hepsiburada became a member of the United Nations Global Compact (“UNGC”) in January 2022. By aligning to the Global Compact, we aim to improve
our corporate sustainability efforts on a global scale. By becoming a signatory, we have committed to adopting and aligning the Company’s strategy and
operations to UNGC principles which outline the basic responsibilities of the global business community.
 
As part of our efforts in relation to key UN Sustainable Development Goals related to our impact areas, namely Quality Education, Gender Equality,
Reduced Inequalities and Partnership for Goals, we continued corporate social responsibility programs in cooperation with Turkey's leading NGOs
focusing on children and youth, women, and animal welfare. Within this context, in addition to our “Technology Empowerment for Women Entrepreneurs''
program, we launched a new initiative addressing the basic needs of children with toys, books or stationery etc. with participating merchants and
employees.
 
On the governance front, on May 20, 2022, we announced the appointment of two new independent board members to our Board of Directors, replacing
two non-independent board members through a Form 6-K furnished with the SEC. Neither resignations were the result of any disagreement with
Hepsiburada. These appointments will be submitted to the approval of Hepsiburada’s shareholders at our upcoming Annual General Assembly, scheduled
on June 24, 2022, as required by the Turkish Commercial Code. We trust that strengthening our board composition with four independent members out of
nine is a major achievement in our efforts for good governance.
 
Hepsiburada Financial Review
 
  Three months ended        

 March 31,   Dec 31,   March 31,        
(in TRY million unless otherwise indicated)  2022   2021   2021   y/y %   q/q %  
GMV (TRY in billions)   8.3   9.4   4.5   84.4%   (11.4)%
Marketplace GMV (TRY in billions)   5.4   6.1   3.1   73.3%   (11.5)%
Share of Marketplace GMV (%)   65.4%   65.4%   69.6%   (4.2)pp  (0.1)pp
Revenue   2,527.9   2,759.1   1,385.8   82.4%   (8.4)%
Gross contribution   688.3   661.2   420.3   63.7%   4.1%
Gross contribution margin (%)   8.3%   7.1%   9.3%   (1.0)pp  1.2pp
Net (loss)/income for the period   (239.7)   639.7   (237.3)   1.0%   n.m. 
EBITDA1   (302.9)   (751.1)   (103.7)   192.1%   (59.7)%
EBITDA as a percentage of GMV (%)   (3.7)%  (8.0)%  (2.3)%  (1.3)pp  4.4pp
Net cash (used in)/provided by operating activities  (1,242.5)   44.9   (122.5)   n.m   n.m. 
Free Cash Flow1   (1,361.9)   (31.8)   (158.8)   n.m   n.m. 
 
1: In addition to the reconciliation provided here, please also refer to “Presentation of Financial and Other Information—Use of Non-IFRS Financial
Measures” in the Company’s Form 6-K filed on March 24, 2022 for the reconciliation of EBITDA and Free Cash Flow for fiscal Q4 2021.
 
Further to the completion of Doruk Finansman A.Ş. acquisition (“Doruk Finansman”) by Hepsi Finansal Danışmanlık A.Ş. on February 28, 2022, we
accounted for this acquisition by using the purchase method in the scope of IFRS 3 “Business combinations”. The consideration transferred in a business
combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred by the Group, liabilities
incurred by the Group to the former owners of the acquire and the equity interests issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquire. Since the
initial accounting of this acquisition within the scope of IFRS 3 standard has not been completed as of the date of preparation of consolidated financial
statements, it has been accounted for with provisional amounts in the consolidated financial statement as of 31 March 2022. The initial accounting of the
business combination and the necessary adjustments will be completed within 1 year from the date of merger.
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In the consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2022, Doruk Finansman’s contribution to our revenue from 28
February 2022, which is closest financial statement date to the date of acquisition, to 31 March 2022, was TRY 0.4 million and was booked under “other”
line in revenue.
 
Revenue
 

  Three months ended March 31,  

(in TRY million unless indicated otherwise)   2022    
% of

Revenues    2021    
% of

Revenues    y/y%  
Sale of goods1 (1P)   2,031.5   80.4%   1,056.4   76.2%   92.3%
Marketplace revenue2 (3P)   244.5   9.7%   168.4   12.2%   45.2%
Delivery service revenue   223.0   8.8%   155.2   11.2%   43.7%
Other   28.9   1.1%   5.8   0.4%   398.3%
Revenue   2,527.9   100.0%  1,385.8   100.0%  82.4%
 
1: In 1P model, we act as a principal and initially recognize revenue from the sales of goods on a gross basis at the time of delivery of the goods to our
customers.
2: In the 3P model, revenues are recorded on a net basis, mainly consisting of marketplace commission, transaction fees and other contractual charges to the
merchants.
 
Revenue increased by 82.4% to TRY 2,527.9 million in Q1 2022 compared to the first quarter of last year. This was mainly driven by a 92.3% growth in 1P
operations, comprising 80.4% of revenue, 45.2% growth in our Marketplace revenue and 43.7% increase in our delivery service revenue.
 
While 1P GMV grew by 109.9% compared to the same period in 2021, our 1P revenue growth was 92.3%. As part of our focus on primarily serving end-
users, we continued to cancel certain B2B orders (due to these orders’ high quantity item per basket not serving our end-user strategy) which in turn
impacted the conversion of 1P GMV to revenue.
 
In Q1 2022, while the Marketplace GMV grew by 73.3% our 3P revenue growth was 45.2%. This was mainly as a result of higher campaign costs and
customer discounts for both the core business and for strategic assets (i.e. HepsiExpress and Hepsipay), which are deducted from the revenues, compared to
the Q1 of 2021 under increased competition.
 
The 43.7% increase in delivery service revenue compared to the first quarter of last year was primarily attributable to higher delivery service revenue
generated from services provided to third-parties by HepsiJet. The growth of delivery service revenue generated through Hepsiburada platform was slower
than the order growth due to i) acceleration of HepsiJet’s penetration through attractive pricing to our merchant base and ii) shift in the GMV mix towards
1P, where we generate lower delivery service revenue. The increase in other revenue is mainly driven by the increase in HepsiAd (our advertising platform)
and HepsiLojistik (our fulfillment services provider) revenue streams.
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Gross Contribution
 
  Three months ended March 31,  
(in TRY million unless indicated otherwise)   2022    2021    y/y%  
Revenue   2,527.9   1,385.8   82.4%
Cost of inventory sold   (1,839.6)   (965.5)   90.5%
Gross Contribution   688.3   420.3   63.7%
Gross contribution margin (% of GMV)   8.3%  9.3%  (1.0)pp
 
Our gross contribution in Q1 2022 compared to the same period of last year increased 63.7% to TRY 688.3 million whereas our gross contribution margin
(as a % of GMV) declined 1.0pp to 8.3% compared to the Q1 2021. This decline in gross contribution margin in Q1 2022 was mainly due to higher
customer discounts compared to Q1 2021.
 
Compared to Q4 2021, our gross contribution margin improved by 1.2pp in Q1 2022. This performance was mainly as a result of our focus on the path to
profitability. In addition, we continued to benefit from our 1P operations as product availability and pricing flexibility in a rising inflationary environment.
For our Q4 2021 results, refer to our Form 6-K furnished with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on March 24, 2022 and our Form 20-
F filed with the SEC on May 2, 2022, both available on SEC’s website at www.sec.gov.
 
Our Marketplace gross contribution reflects our Marketplace commission net-off customer discounts. Marketplace commission rate charged to merchants
remained in the high single digits on average during the first quarter.
 
Operating Expenses:
 
The table below shows our operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 in absolute terms and as a percentage of GMV:
 
  Three months ended March 31,  
(in TRY million unless indicated otherwise)   2022    2021    y/y %  
Cost of inventory sold   (1,839.6)   (965.5)   90.5%
% of GMV   (22.2)%  (21.5)%  (0.7)pp
Shipping and packaging expenses   (298.3)   (161.0)   85.3%
% of GMV   (3.6)%  (3.6)%  (0.0)pp
Payroll and outsourced staff expenses   (279.4)   (227.3)   22.9%
% of GMV   (3.4)%  (5.1)%  1.7pp
Advertising expenses   (326.2)   (96.1)   239.5%
% of GMV   (3.9)%  (2.1)%  (1.8)pp
Technology expenses   (29.3)   (12.8)   129.6%
% of GMV   (0.4)%  (0.3)%  (0.1)pp
Depreciation and amortization   (62.3)   (27.1)   129.6%
% of GMV   (0.8)%  (0.6)%  (0.1)pp
Other operating expenses, net   (58.0)   (26.9)   115.3%
% of GMV   (0.7)%  (0.6)%  (0.1)pp
Net operating expenses   (2,893.1)   (1,516.7)   90.8%
Net operating expenses as a % of GMV   (34.9)%  (33.7)%  (1.2)pp
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Our net operating expenses increased by 90.8% to TRY 2,893.1 million in Q1 2022 compared to the first quarter of last year. As a percentage of GMV, our
net operating expenses rose 1.2 percentage points (pp) mainly due to 1.8 pp increase in advertising expenses as a percentage of GMV, 0.7 pp rise in cost of
inventory sold as a percentage of GMV offset by 1.7 pp decrease in payroll and outsourced staff expenses.
 
The increase in advertising expenses was mainly due to continued investment in our growth drivers and brand. In 2022, with our continued focus on
expanding non-electronic and long-tail products, we used both influencer marketing and new digital channels more actively. In addition, higher unit cost of
advertising compared to the same period of last year also impacted the rise in advertising expenses in the first quarter.
 
The increase in cost of inventory sold was mainly due to 4.2 percentage points shift in GMV to 1P compared to a year ago.
 
The rise in payroll and outsource staff expenses due to the increase in the number of full-time and outsourced employees with talent onboarding for core
operations and for our strategic assets, along with the impact of annual salary rise and the increase in annual bonus accrual have been offset by the decrease
in share based payment expenses (related to shared based payments under the incentive plan adopted prior to our initial public offering, discussed in further
detail below). Accordingly, the share based payment expenses in Q1 2022 (covering the provision for equity settled part only as no share-based payment
provision has been recognized for the performance target-based payments since the relevant criteria have not yet been set) was TRY 28.5 million compared
to TRY 123.7 million in Q1 2021 (covering the provision for cash settled part). Excluding the effect of share based payment expenses, the payroll and
outsource staff expenses as a % of GMV would have been 3.0 pp and 2.3 pp in Q1 2022 and Q1 2021, respectively.
 
The rise in net operating expenses was also driven by the 85.3% increase in shipping and packaging expenses, on the back of 63.2% increase in number of
orders and around 38% rise in unit prices applied by our delivery partners. As the share of our own last-mile delivery service (Hepsijet) in total delivery
volume increased, the growth of shipping and packaging expenses was slower than the increase in number of orders and unit prices.
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Financial Income
 
  Three months ended March 31,  
(in TRY million)   2022    2021    y/y %  
Foreign currency exchange gains   392.7   40.8   862.5%
Interest income on credit sales   14.7   7.7   90.9%
Interest income on time deposits   11.7   4.5   160.0%
Net fair value gains on financial assets at fair value   13.7   0   n.m. 
Other   0.3   0   n.m. 
Financial income   433.1   53.0   717.2%
 
Our financial income increased by TRY 380.1 million to TRY 433.1 million compared to the first quarter of last year. This was mainly driven by a TRY
351.9 million increase in foreign currency exchange gains from our U.S. dollar denominated bank deposits and financial investments due to the 88.9%
appreciation of the U.S. dollar against the Turkish Lira as compared to Q1 2021.
 
Financial Expenses
 
  Three months ended March 31,  
(in TRY million)   2022    2021    y/y %  
Commission expenses due to early collection of credit card receivables   (125.9)   (76.5)   64.6%
Foreign currency exchange losses   (117.0)   (32.9)   255.6%
Interest expenses on bank borrowings and lease liabilities   (21.7)   (28.5)   (23.9)%
Interest expenses on purchases   (42.8)   (21.5)   99.1%
Other   (0.2)   (0.1)   100.0%
Financial expenses   (307.6)   (159.5)   92.9%
 
Our financial expenses increased by TRY 148.1 million to TRY 307.6 million compared to the first quarter of last year, primarily attributable to a TRY 84.1
million increase in foreign currency exchange losses from our U.S dollar denominated trade payables due to the 88.9% appreciation of the U.S. dollar
against the Turkish Lira as compared to Q1 2021. The increase in our financial expenses was also due to a TRY 49.4 million increase in commission
expenses related to early collection of credit card receivables due to the rise in annual effective interest rates as well as the increase in our GMV which are
partially offset by our decision to increase the minimum threshold for installment level leading to higher volume of sales with no installments.
 
Net Loss for the Period
 
Net loss in Q1 2022 was TRY 239.7 million compared to net loss in Q1 2021 of TRY 237.3 million. The TRY 2.4 million increase was a result of the
factors mentioned above, which also includes TRY 267.8 million net foreign exchange gains from our U.S. dollar denominated bank deposits and financial
investments against fx-denominated trade payables.
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EBITDA
 
EBITDA was negative TRY 302.9 million, compared to negative TRY 103.7 million in Q1 2021. This corresponds to a 1.3pp decline in EBITDA as a
percentage of GMV in Q1 2022 compared to the same period last year. This decline was driven by 1.0pp decline in gross contribution margin, 1.8pp rise in
advertising expenses as a percentage of GMV and 0.2pp increase in other operating expenses as a percentage of GMV offset by 1.7pp decline in payroll
and outsource staff expenses items as a percentage of GMV.
 
Compared to Q4 2021, our EBITDA margin improved by 4.4 pp in Q1 2022. This improvement was driven by 1.2pp improvement in gross contribution
margin, 3.1pp decline in advertising expenses as a percentage of GMV, 0.9pp improvement in other operating expense items as a percentage of GMV offset
by 0.6pp rise in payroll and outsource staff expenses and 0.2pp rise in shipping and technology expenses as a percentage of GMV. The decline in customer
discounts and advertising expenses from Q4 2021 to Q1 2021 is also partially due to the seasonality with the fourth quarter is being a high shopping season.
 
Capital Expenditures
 
Capex was TRY 119.4 million in Q1 2022 compared to TRY 36.3 million in the same period in 2021. Over 60% of total capex consists of the costs of
employees who are employed for the development of website and mobile platforms for both core and strategic assets and whose costs are capitalized as per
IFRS. Remaining capex mainly consisted of purchase of property and equipment and software and rights.
 
Net Working Capital
 
Net working capital decreased to negative TRY 1,576.6 million as of March 31, 2022 from negative TRY 2,584.6 million as of December 31, 2021. TRY
1,008.0 million decrease in negative net working capital was mainly driven by TRY 544.4 million decrease in trade payables and payables to merchants,
TRY 298.7 million increase in inventories and TRY 116.8 million increase in trade receivables. The decrease in trade payables and payables to merchants
was mainly due to higher volume of inventory procurements and increased service payables such as advertising, shipping and other operational expenses in
Q4 2021 and which are paid in Q1 2022. We continued our inventory purchases in Q1 2022 for 1P operations with relatively shorter payment terms to
ensure product availability and pricing flexibility in a rising inflationary environment. The increase in trade receivables is mainly due to increase in credit
card receivables balance as a result of higher GMV generated during March 2022 compared to December 2021.
 
Cash Flow From Operating Activities
 
Our net cash used in operating activities for Q1 2022 comprises of TRY 239.7 million net loss (Q1 2021: net loss of TRY 237.3 million), negative TRY
1,071.4 million change in net working capital (Q1 2021: negative TRY 158.4 million) and TRY 68.5 million change in other (comprising of non-cash items
such as provisions and depreciation expenses) (Q1 2021: TRY 273.3 million). Net cash provided by operating activities decreased by TRY 1,120.0 million,
reaching negative TRY 1,242.5 million in Q1 2022 as compared to Q1 2021.
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The decrease in our net cash provided by operating activities is mainly a result of TRY 335.3 million increase in change in inventories, TRY 284.3 million
increase in trade payables and payables to merchants, TRY 143.8 million increase in other assets and TRY 120.8 million increase in change in trade
receivables. Furthermore, the increase in net cash used in operating activities was also supported by a negative TRY 198.7 million increase in net foreign
exchange differences for the period.
 
Free Cash Flow
 
Our free cash flow was negative TRY 1,361.9 million in Q1 2022 from negative TRY 158.8 million in Q1 2021. TRY 1,203.1 million decrease in free cash
flow was mainly driven by the decrease in cash flow used in operating activities and rise in our capex, as further detailed above.
 
Total Cash and Financial Investments
 
Total cash and cash equivalents as of March 31, 2022 decreased to TRY 2,328.5 million from TRY 3,813.5 million as of December 31, 2021. The decrease
is mainly due to inventory payments for both the purchases in December and during the quarter. Around 99% of our cash is in U.S. dollar (equivalent to
USD 151.0 million) as of March 31, 2022 (December 31, 2021: USD 281.3 million).
 
Total financial investments as of March 31, 2022 amounts to TRY 1,290.1 million. Our financial investments consist of a financial asset measured at fair
value and consists of U.S. dollar and Turkish Lira based mutual funds that have mainly invested in sovereign and public sector debt instruments and foreign
currency linked Turkish Lira time deposits.
 
Bank Borrowings
 
Our short-term bank borrowings are utilized to facilitate supplier and merchant financing facilities as well as for our short-term liquidity if and when
required in the ordinary course of our operations. As a result of the increase in our cash and cash equivalents following the IPO proceeds, our short-term
borrowings decreased to TRY 176.4 million as of March 31, 2022, from TRY 193.2 million as of December 31, 2021. As of March 31, 2022, supplier and
merchant financing loans corresponded to TRY 103.2 million of the short-term bank borrowings compared to TRY 92.2 million as of December 31, 2021.
 
In March 2022, we utilized a TRY 8.3 million long-term loan from a Turkish bank for our delivery operations (HepsiJet). The respective loan has a
maturity of two years with monthly equal repayments at a total cost of funding at 23.28%.
 
All of our bank borrowings are denominated in Turkish Lira. As of March 31, 2022, the average annual effective interest rate for bank borrowings was
20.0% compared to 23.2% as of December 31, 2021.
 
Additional Information
 
Upcoming Adjustment to the Financial Statements to Implement IAS 29 Standard
 
The International Practices Task Force of the Centre for Audit Quality (“IPTF”), which monitors countries experiencing high inflation, categorized Turkey
as a country with projected 36 months’ cumulative inflation rate greater than 100%. Therefore, Turkish companies reporting under IFRS, including us, will
be required to apply International Accounting Standard 29 “Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies” to their financial statements for periods
ending on and after June 30, 2022. Our financial statements and non-IFRS measures will be impacted as a result of the application of this standard.
However, as of the date of this press release, we cannot predict the extent and magnitude of the impact that the application of IAS 29 and related
adjustments will have on our financial statements, non-IFRS measures and consequently, our margins.
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Conference Call Details
 
The Company’s management will host an analyst and investor conference call and live webcast to discuss its unaudited financial results today, Wednesday,
June 1, 2022 at 16.00 Istanbul time / 14.00 London / 9.00 a.m. New York time.
 
The live webcast can be accessed via https://87399.themediaframe.eu/links/hepsiburada220601.html.
 
Telephone Participation Dial in Details:
 

• Turkey: + 90 212 900 3719
• UK & International: + 44 (0) 203 059 5872
• USA: + 1 516 447 5632

 
Participants may choose any of the above numbers to participate should they wish to ask questions.
 
The Company’s results presentation will be available at the Hepsiburada Investor Relations website https://investors.hepsiburada.com on June 1, 2022.
 
Replay
 
Following the call, a replay will be available on the Hepsiburada Investor Relations website https://investors.hepsiburada.com
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D-MARKET Electronic Services & Trading
 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
 
(Unaudited, Expressed in Thousands of Turkish Liras)
 

  
31 March 2022

(unaudited)   
31 December 2021

(audited)  
ASSETS         
Current assets:         
Cash and cash equivalents   2,328,477   3,813,469 
Restricted cash   39,206   39,998 
Financial investments   1,290,051   1,158,052 
Trade receivables   341,442   224,691 
Due from related parties   3,150   2,184 
Loan receivables   10,980   - 
Inventories   1,938,185   1,639,480 
Contract assets   8,644   7,351 
Other current assets   270,859   199,787 
         
Total current assets   6,230,994   7,085,012 
         
Non-current assets:         
Property and equipment   104,625   90,540 
Intangible assets   268,122   202,798 
Right of use assets   221,951   205,755 
Loan receivables   8,062   - 
Other non-current assets   329,973   297,258 
         
Total non-current assets   932,733   796,351 
         
Total assets   7,163,727   7,881,363 
         
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY         
Current liabilities:         
Bank borrowings   176,403   193,184 
Lease liabilities   127,347   109,310 
Wallet deposits   42,276   40,924 
Trade payables and payables to merchants   3,517,780   4,062,149 
Due to related parties   14,982   9,047 
Provisions   132,475   132,422 
Employee benefit obligations   41,599   70,729 
Contract liabilities and merchant advances   254,507   219,241 
Other current liabilities   185,374   163,543 
         
Total current liabilities   4,492,743   5,000,549 
         
Non-current liabilities:         
Bank borrowings   4,820   - 
Lease liabilities   97,903   101,940 
Employee benefit obligations   7,826   5,297 
Due to related parties   4,868   - 
Other non-current liabilities   92,551   97,401 
         
Total non-current liabilities   207,968   204,638 
         
Equity:         
Share capital   65,200   65,200 
Other capital reserves   113,770   85,270 
Share premiums   4,260,737   4,260,737 
Restricted reserves   1,586   1,586 
Accumulated deficit   (1,978,277)   (1,736,617)
         
Total equity   2,463,016   2,676,176 
         
Total equity and liabilities   7,163,727   7,881,363 
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D-MARKET Electronic Services & Trading
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
 
(Unaudited, Expressed in Thousands of Turkish Liras)
 

  
1 January –

31 March 2022   
1 January –

31 March 2021  
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)  

Revenues   2,527,885   1,385,835 
         
Operating expenses         
Cost of inventory sold   (1,839,638)   (965,458)
Shipping and packaging expenses   (298,285)   (160,974)
Payroll and outsource staff expenses   (279,366)   (227,318)
Advertising expenses   (326,165)   (96,068)
Technology expenses   (62,321)   (27,147)
Depreciation and amortization   (29,279)   (12,751)
Other operating expenses   (70,148)   (32,606)
Other operating income   12,140   5,665 
         
Operating loss   (365,177)   (130,822)
         
Financial income   433,080   52,999 
Financial expenses   (307,616)   (159,502)
         
Loss before income taxes   (239,713)   (237,325)
         
Taxation on income   -   - 
         
Loss for the period   (239,713)   (237,325)
         
Basic and diluted loss per share   (0.74)   (0.73)
         
Other comprehensive loss:         
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent period:         
Actuarial losses arising on remeasurement of         
   post-employment benefits   (1,947)   (1,375)
         
Total comprehensive loss for the period   (241,660)   (238,700)
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D-MARKET Electronic Services & Trading
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
 
(Unaudited, Expressed in Thousands of Turkish Liras)
 

  
1 January – 

31 March 2022   
1 January – 

31 March 2021  
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)  

Loss before income taxes   (239,713)   (237,325)
Adjustments to reconcile loss before income taxes to cash flows from operating activities:   68,550   273,288 
 Interest and commission expenses   190,335   126,548 
Depreciation and amortization   62,321   27,147 
Interest income on time deposits   (11,699)   (4,527)
Interest income on credit sales   (14,662)   (7,708)
Provision for unused vacation liability   8,816   2,107 
Provision for personnel bonus   15,493   - 
Provision for legal cases   120   232 
Provision for doubtful receivables   1,314   1,049 
Provision for impairment of trade goods, net   440   4,230 
Provision for post-employment benefits   834   428 
Provision for share based payment   28,500   123,740 
Adjustment for impairment loss of financial investments   (13,683)   - 
Non cash charges   (881)   - 
Net foreign exchange differences   (198,698)   42 
         
Changes in net working capital         
Change in trade payables and payables to merchants   (544,893)   (260,612)
Change in inventories   (299,145)   36,199 
Change in trade receivables   (98,589)   22,200 
Change in contract liabilities and merchant advances   35,267   2,161 
Change in contract assets   (1,293)   19,495 
Change in other liabilities   17,771   6,315 
Change in other assets and receivables   (121,112)   22,717 
Change in due from related parties   (966)   2,081 
Change in due to related parties   (4,196)   3,088 
Post-employment benefits paid   (539)   (860)
Payments for concluded litigation   (67)   - 
Payments for personnel bonus   (53,028)   (13,464)
Payments for unused vacation liabilities   (571)   (486)
Collections of doubtful receivables   -   2,725 
Net cash used in operating activities   (1,242,524)   (122,478)
         
Investing activities:         
Purchases of property and equipment and intangible assets   (119,431)   (36,318)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment   20   11 
Purchase of financial investments   (151,456)   - 
Proceeds from sale of financial investment   147,643   - 
Payment for acquired businesses, net of cash acquired   (3,439)   - 
Net cash used in investing activities   (126,663)   (36,307)
         
Financing activities:         
         
Proceeds from borrowings   324,002   253,102 
Repayment of borrowings   (340,499)   (183,515)
Interest and commission paid   (175,614)   (106,008)
Lease payments   (34,251)   (21,309)
Interest received on time deposits   10,195   4,867 
Interest received on credit sales   14,662   7,708 
Net cash used in financing activities   (201,505)   (45,155)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (1,570,692)   (203,940)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January   3,812,605   592,281 
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   84,404   - 
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March   2,326,317   388,341 
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Presentation of Financial and Other Information
 
Use of Non-IFRS Financial Measures
 
Certain parts of this press release contain non-IFRS financial measures which are unaudited supplementary measures and are not required by, or presented
in accordance with, IFRS or any other generally accepted accounting principles. Such measures are EBITDA, Free Cash Flow and Net Working Capital.
We define:
 

• EBITDA as profit or loss for the period plus taxation on income less financial income plus financial expenses, plus depreciation and amortization;
• Free Cash Flow as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures plus proceeds from sale of property and equipment and
• Net Working Capital as current assets (excluding cash, cash equivalents and financial investments) minus current liabilities (excluding current

bank borrowings and current lease liabilities).
 
You should not consider them as: (a) an alternative to operating profit or net profit as determined in accordance with IFRS or other generally accepted
accounting principles, or as measures of operating performance; (b) an alternative to cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities, as
determined in accordance with IFRS or other generally accepted accounting principles, or as a measure of our ability to meet liquidity needs; or (c) an
alternative to any other measures of performance under IFRS or other generally accepted accounting principles.
 
These measures are used by our management to monitor the underlying performance of the business and our operations. However, not all companies
calculate these measures in an identical manner and, therefore, our presentation may not be comparable with similar measures used by other companies. As
a result, prospective investors should not place undue reliance on this data.
 
This section includes for a reconciliation of certain of these non-IFRS measures to the closest IFRS measure set forth in the consolidated financial
statements.
 
EBITDA is a supplemental non-IFRS financial measure that is not required by, or presented in accordance with, IFRS. We have included EBITDA in this
press release because it is a key measure used by our management and board of directors to evaluate our operating performance, generate future operating
plans and make strategic decisions regarding the allocation of capital. In particular, the exclusion of certain expenses in calculating EBITDA facilitates
operating performance comparability across reporting periods by removing the effect of non-cash expenses and non-operating expense/(income).
Accordingly, we believe that EBITDA provides useful information to investors in understanding and evaluating our operating results in the same manner as
our management and board of directors.
 
Management uses EBITDA:
 

• as a measurement of operating performance because it assists us in comparing our operating performance on a consistent basis, as it removes the
impact of non-cash and non-operating items;

• for planning purposes, including the preparation of our internal annual operating budget and financial projections; and
• to evaluate the performance and effectiveness of our strategic initiatives.
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EBITDA has limitations as a financial measure, including that other companies may calculate EBITDA differently, which reduces its usefulness as a
comparative measure and you should not consider it in isolation or as a substitute for profit/(loss) for the period as a profit measure or other analysis of our
results as reported under IFRS.
 
The following table shows the reconciliation of EBITDA to net loss for the period for the periods presented.
 
  Three months ended March 31,  
(in TRY million)   2022    2021  
Net loss for the period   (239.7)   (237.3)
Taxation on income   -   - 
Financial income   433.1   53.0 
Financial expenses   (307.6)   (159.5)
Depreciation and amortization   (62.3)   (27.1)
EBITDA   (302.9)   (103.7)
 
Free Cash Flow is a supplemental non-IFRS financial measure that is not required by, or presented in accordance with, IFRS. We have included Free Cash
Flow in this press release because it is an important indicator of our liquidity as it measures the amount of cash we generate/(use) and provides additional
perspective on whether we have sufficient cash after funding our operations and capital expenditures. Accordingly, we believe that Free Cash Flow
provides useful information to investors in understanding and evaluating our operating results in the same manner as our management and board of
directors.
 
Free Cash Flow has limitations as a financial measure, and you should not consider it in isolation or as substitutes for net cash used in operating activities
as a measure of our liquidity or other analysis of our results as reported under IFRS. There are limitations to using non-IFRS financial measures, including
that other companies may calculate Free Cash Flow differently. Because of these limitations, you should consider Free Cash Flow alongside other financial
performance measures, including net cash used in operating activities, capital expenditures and our other IFRS results.
 
The following table shows the reconciliation of Free Cash Flow to net cash used in operating activities for the periods presented.
 

 Three months ended March 31,  
(in TRY million)  2022   2021  
Net cash used in operating activities   (1,242.5)   (122.5)
Capital expenditures   (119.4)   (36.3)
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment   -   - 
Free Cash Flow   (1,361.9)   (158.8)
 
Net Working Capital is a supplemental non-IFRS financial measure that is not required by, or presented in accordance with, IFRS. Starting from Q4 2021,
we have revised the definition of Net Working Capital to include the “financial investments” balance on our balance sheet as at December 31, 2021.  As we
believe financial investments are cash-like item by nature, we deducted from current assets along with cash and cash equivalents.
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We have included Net Working Capital in this press release because it is used to measure the short-term liquidity of a business, and can also be used to
obtain a general impression of the ability of company management to utilize assets in an efficient manner. Net Working Capital is critical since it is used to
keep our business operating smoothly and meet all our financial obligations in the short-term. Accordingly, we believe that Net Working Capital provides
useful information to investors in understanding and evaluating how we manage our short-term liabilities.
 
The following table shows the reconciliation of Net Working Capital to current assets and current liabilities as of the dates indicated:
 
(in TRY million)  As of March 31, 2022   As of December 31, 2021  
Current assets   6,231.0   7,085.0 
Cash and cash equivalents   (2,328.5)   (3,813.5)
Financial investments   (1,290.1)   (1,158.1)
Current liabilities   (4,492.7)   (5,000.5)
Bank borrowings, current   176.4   193.2 
Lease liabilities, current   127.3   109.3 
Net Working Capital   (1,576.6)   (2,584.6)
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Certain Definitions
 
We provide a number of key operating performance indicators used by our management and often used by competitors in our industry. We define certain
terms used in this press release as follows:
 

• GMV as gross merchandise value which refers to the total value of orders/products sold through our platform over a given period of time
(including value added tax (“VAT”) without deducting returns and cancellations), including cargo income (shipping fees related to the products
sold through our platform) and excluding other service revenues and transaction fees charged to our merchants;

 
• Marketplace GMV as total value of orders/products sold through our Marketplace over a given period of time (including VAT without deducting

returns and cancellations), including cargo income (shipping fees related to the products sold through our platform) and excluding other service
revenues and transaction fees charged to our merchants;

 
• Share of Marketplace GMV as the portion of GMV sold through our Marketplace represented as a percentage of our total GMV;

 
• Gross Contribution as revenues less cost of inventory sold. Gross Contribution is an indicator of our operational profitability as it reflects direct

costs of products sold to our buyers;
 

• Gross Contribution margin as Gross Contribution represented as a percentage of GMV;
 

• Number of orders as the number of orders we received through our platform including returns and cancellations;
 

• Frequency as the average number of orders per Active Customer over a 12-month period preceding the relevant date;
 

• Active Merchant as merchants who sold at least one item within the 12-month period preceding the relevant date, including returns and
cancellations;

 
• Active Customer are users (both unregistered users and members) who purchased an item within the 12-month period preceding the relevant date,

including returns and cancellations;
 
 
DISCLAIMER: Due to rounding, numbers presented throughout this presentation may not add up precisely to the totals provided and percentages may not
precisely reflect the absolute figures.
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About Hepsiburada
 
Hepsiburada is a leading e-commerce technology platform in Turkey, combining a globally proven e-commerce business model with a one-stop ‘Super
App’ to cater to our customers’ everyday needs and to help make people’s daily lives better. Customers can access a broad range of products and services
including same-day delivery of groceries and essentials, products from international merchants, airline tickets and payment services through our embedded
digital wallet, Hepsipay. As at the end of March 2022, we had seamlessly connected 44.2 million members and 85 thousand Active Merchants.
 
Founded in Istanbul in 2000, Hepsiburada was built to lead the digitalization of commerce in Turkey. As a female-founded organization, we are committed
to meaningful action to empower women. Through our ‘Technology Empowerment for Women Entrepreneurs’ programme, we have reached over 32
thousand female entrepreneurs across Turkey to date.
 
Investor Relations Contact
 
ir@hepsiburada.com
 
Media Contact
 
corporatecommunications@hepsiburada.com
hepsiburada@brunswickgroup.com
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Forward Looking Statements
 
This press release, the conference call webcast, presentation and related communications include forward-looking statements within the meaning of
Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended and the Safe Harbor provisions of
the US Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, and encompasses all statements, other than statements of historical fact contained in these
communications, including but not limited to statements regarding (a) Company’s future results of operations and financial position; (b) our expectations
regarding current and future GMV; (c) potential disruptions to our operations and supply chain that may result from (i) epidemics or natural disasters,
including the duration, scope and impact on our operations in general and the pace of recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic (ii) global supply challenges,
port shutdowns and energy crisis in China; (iii) the ongoing conflict in Ukraine; (iv) changes in the competitive landscape in the industry in which the
Company operates (v) rising inflationary environment and/or (vi) currency devaluation; (d) anticipated launch of new initiatives, businesses or any other
strategic projects; (e) our expectations and plans for short- and long-term strategy, including our anticipated areas of focus and investment, market
expansion, product and technology focus, and projected growth and profitability; (f) our ability to respond to the ever-changing competitive landscape in
the industry in which we operate; (g) our liquidity, substantial indebtedness, and ability to obtain additional financing; (h) our strategic goals and plans,
including our relationships with existing customers, suppliers and partners, and our ability to achieve and maintain them; (i) outcomes resulting from the
pending litigation; (j) expectations regarding our future performance based on our ability to attract more customers to our platform in a cost effective
manner, to increase frequency of our customers on our platform, to add more merchants to our platform, to expanding our selection of products and
services, to scale our new strategic assets and leverage logistics and technology as business enablers; (k) potential regulatory changes in the e-commerce
law and (l) implementation of the IAS29 standard. These forward-looking statements can be identified by terminology such as “may”, “could”, “will,”
“expects,” “anticipates,” “aims,” “future,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “estimates,” “targets”, “likely to” and similar statements. Among other things,
quotations from management in this announcement, as well as our outlook and guidance, strategic and operational plans, contain forward-looking
statements.
 
These forward-looking statements are based on management’s current expectations. However, it is not possible for our management to predict all risks, nor
can we assess the impact of all factors on our business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ
materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements we may make. These statements are neither promises nor guarantees but involve known
and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors and circumstances that may cause Hepsiburada’s actual results, performance or achievements
to be materially different from its expectations expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements, including conditions in the U.S. capital markets,
negative global economic conditions, potential negative developments in the COVID-19 pandemic, other negative developments in Hepsiburada’s business
or unfavorable legislative or regulatory developments. We caution you therefore against relying on these forward-looking statements, and we qualify all of
our forward-looking statements by these cautionary statements. For a discussion of additional factors that may affect the outcome of such forward looking
statements, see our 2021 annual report filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on Form 20-F (File No.001-40553), and in
particular the “Risk Factors” section, as well as the other documents filed with or furnished to the SEC by the Company from time to time. Copies of these
filings are available online from the SEC at www.sec.gov, or on the SEC Filings section of our Investor Relations website at
https://investors.hepsiburada.com. These and other important factors could cause actual results to differ materially from those indicated by the forward-
looking statements made in this press release. Any such forward-looking statements represent management’s estimates as of the date of this press release.
These forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as representing the Company’s views as of any date subsequent to the date of this press
release. All forward-looking statements in this press release are based on information currently available to the Company, and the Company and its
authorized representatives assume no obligation to update these forward-looking statements in light of new information or future events. Accordingly,
undue reliance should not be placed upon the forward-looking statements.
 
Non-IFRS Financial Measures
 
This press release includes certain non-IFRS financial measures, including but not limited to, EBITDA, Free Cash Flow and Net Working Capital. These
financial measures are not measures of financial performance in accordance with IFRS and may exclude items that are significant in understanding and
assessing our financial results. Therefore, these measures should not be considered in isolation or as an alternative to profit/loss for the period or other
measures of profitability, liquidity or performance under IFRS. You should be aware that the Company’s presentation of these measures may not be
comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies, which may be defined and calculated differently. See “Presentation of Financial and
Other Information” in this press release for a reconciliation of certain of these non-IFRS measures to the most directly comparable IFRS measure.
 
Statement Regarding Unaudited Financial Information
 
This press release includes quarterly financial information for the three months ended March 31, 2022, March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2021. The
quarterly information has not been audited or reviewed by the Company’s auditors. The unaudited consolidated financial statements include the accounts of
the Company and its subsidiaries. All periods presented have been accounted for in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
and pursuant to the regulations of the SEC.
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